

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

RESOLVE IN FAVOR OF J. RALPH HIGGINS

СНАР. 116

595

Chapter 113

RESOLVE, in Favor of J. S. Bryant, of Searsmont.

J. S. Bryant; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$50 to be paid to J. S. Bryant, of Searsmont, as a full and final settlement against the state, for the loss of a cow killed by a bull moose; said sum to be paid from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Approved April 17, 1937.

Chapter 114

RESOLVE, in Favor of Eugene P. Higgins, of Bar Harbor.

Eugene P. Higgins; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, in favor of Eugene P. Higgins, of Bar Harbor, the sum of \$25 as a full and final settlement against the state for damage to his crops by deer; said sum to be paid from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Approved April 17, 1937.

Chapter 115

RESOLVE, in Favor of Archie Robbins, of Biddeford.

Archie Robbins, compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, in favor of Archie Robbins, of Biddeford, the sum of \$7.68 as a full and final settlement against the state for damage to his strawberry patch by deer; said sum to be paid from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Approved April 17, 1937.

Chapter 116

RESOLVE, in Favor of J. Ralph Higgins.

J. Ralph Higgins; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, in favor of J. Ralph Higgins, of Dennysville, the sum of \$300 as a full and final settlement against the state for damage to his blueberry crop by deer; said sum to be paid from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Approved April 17, 1937.